The fourth correction reclassifies $27.2 million of regulatory liabilities previously classified within long term
regulatory assets, to long term regulatory liabilities. These reclassifications had no effect on the Company’s results
of operations or cash flows.

In addition, certain misclassifications related to the presentation of current and deferred income taxes and uncertain
tax positions have been reflected in the revisions below. The Company misclassified the current portion of deferred
tax liabilities by $3.9 million, accrued taxes by $20.1 million, accounts payable to affiliates by $11.7 million, and
accrued interest related to uncertain tax positions by $5.3 million. These misclassifications in current liabilities were

10

offset by misclassifications in non-current deferred tax liabilities by $19.9 million, other deferred liabilities by $14.8
million and regulatory assets by $6.4 million. The adjustments for this balance sheet presentation error in the prior
fiscal year had an immaterial impact on the statement of income.

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

March 2012 March 2012

Balance Sheet

Current assets

Regulatory assets 50,161$ (3,395)$ 46,766$

Derivative contracts 15,769 (4,413) 11,356

Total Current assets 65,930 (7,808) 58,122

Deferred charges and other assets

Regulatory assets 765,683 16,788 782,471

Derivative contracts 39,010 (26,193) 12,817

Total Deferred charges and other assets 804,693 (9,405) 795,288

Current liabilities

Accounts payable to affiliates 107,646 (11,673) 95,973

Interest accrued 25,452 (5,284) 20,168

Taxes accrued 35,099 (20,144) 14,955

Regulatory liabilities 28,069 (4,413) 23,656

Current portion of deferred income tax liabilities 18,819 (3,942) 14,877

Derivative contracts 16,984 (3,395) 13,589

Total Current liabilities 232,069 (48,851) 183,218

Deferred credits and other liabilities

Regulatory liabilities 365,910 3,479 369,389

Deferred income tax liabilities 562,003 15,128 577,131

Derivative contracts 11,057 (3,015) 8,042

Other deferred liabilities 8,221 23,134 31,355

Total Deferred credits and other liabilities 947,191 38,726 985,917

Capitalization:

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2012 146,042 (7,088) 138,954

March 31, 2011 56,478 (4,887) 51,591

(in thousands of dollars)

11

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

March 2012 March 2012

Statement of Income

Operating revenues 997,214$ (68)$ 997,146$

Operating expense:

Operations and maintenance 208,424 2,373 210,797

Amortization of regulatory assets and rate plan deferrals 21,415 1,240 22,655

Income before income taxes 151,170 (3,681) 147,489

Income taxes

Current taxes (15,147) (6,733) (21,880)

Deferred taxes 76,753 5,253 82,006

Net income 89,564 (2,201) 87,363

Statement of Cash Flows

Net income 89,564$ (2,201)$ 87,363$

Amortization of regulatory assets and rate plan deferrals 21,415 1,240 22,655

Provision for deferred income taxes 76,753 5,253 82,006

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 15,315 787 16,102

Prepaid and accrued taxes 17,238 4,727 21,965

Regulatory assets and liabilities, net 270 (8,471) (8,201)

Derivatives, net - 8,539 8,539

Other liabilities 10,914 (3,887) 7,027

Net cash provided by operating activities 355,207 5,987 361,194

Affiliated money pool and intercompany borrowing (208,728) (5,987) (214,715)

Net cash used in financing activities (208,728) (5,987) (214,715)

(in thousands of dollars)

C. Basis of Presentation

The financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 are prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) including the accounting
principles for rate-regulated entities. The financial statements reflect the rate-making practices of the applicable
regulatory authorities.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and